No. 20/2006-Central Excise

10 Phalguna, 1927 (Saka)

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby further amends the following notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) specified in column (2) of the Table below, to the extent specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely:-

Table

S. No.	Notification No. and date	Amendments
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	82/84-Central Excise, dated the 31 st March, 1984 [G.S.R. 250 (E), dated the 31 st March, 1984]	In the said notification, in the preamble and in the proviso, in item (i), for the figures, brackets and words "89.01, 89.02, 89.04 and 89.05 (excluding floating or submersible drilling or production platforms) and 89.06", the figures, brackets and words "8901, 8902, 8904 and 8905 (excluding floating or submersible drilling or production platforms) and 8906" shall be substituted.
2.	214/86-Central Excise, dated the 25 th March, 1986 [G.S.R.547 (E), dated the 25 th March, 1986]	In the said notification, in the TABLE, in column (1), for the word, letters and figures "heading No.54.02", the words and figures "heading 5402 and tariff item 5406 10 00" shall be substituted.
3.	198/87-Central Excise, dated the 28 th August, 1987 [G.S.R.737(E), dated the 28 th August, 1987]	In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:- "All goods falling under Chapter 14, headings 1521, 1522, Chapter 25 (except headings 2515, 2523, and 2524), headings 3805, 3807, 4409, 6807 to 6815, 9401, 9402 and 9403 of the said Schedule."; (ii) against S.No.3, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:- "All goods falling under Chapter 13, in or in relation to the manufacture of which no process is ordinarily carried on with the aid of power, tariff items 3604 10 00, 3806 90 90, heading 4016, Chapter 42 (except suit cases, vanity cases, executive cases, brief cases and vanity bags of all
	00/00 G . 1F	sorts) and headings 4414 to 4421 of the said Schedule.".
4.	88/88-Central Excise, dated the 1 st March, 1988 [G.S.R.277(E), dated the 1 st March, 1988]	 In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.04, for the entry in column (2), the entry "64" shall be substituted; against S.No.26, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3401, 3402" shall be substituted.
5.	145/89-Central Excise, dated the 19th May, 1989 [G.S.R.561 (E), dated	In the said notification, in the TABLE,-(i) against S.No.1, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8519" shall be substituted;

	the 19th May, 1989]	 (ii) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8520" shall be substituted; (iii) against S.No.3, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8521" shall be substituted; (iv) against S.No.4, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8523" shall be substituted; (v) against S.No.5, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8523" shall be substituted; (vi) against S.No.6, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8524" shall be substituted; (vii) against S.No.7, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8524" shall be substituted; (viii) against S.No.8, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8527" shall be substituted; (viii) against S.No.9, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8528" shall be substituted; (ix) against S.No.9, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8528" shall be substituted.
6.	74/93-Central Excise, dated the 28th February, 1993 [G.S.R. 246(E), dated the 28th February, 1993]	In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:- "All goods falling under headings 2844, 2845, 2851, 3215, 6807 to 6815, 7307 to 7311, 7313 to 7326, 7412, 7414 to 7418, 7609 to 7613, 7615, 7616, 8302, 8307, 8308, 8310, 8311, 8401, 8425, 8517, 8530, tariff item 8534 00 00, headings 8537, 8538, tariff item 8548 90 00 and headings 9306 and 9406 of the said Schedule.", (ii) against S.No.3, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:- "All goods falling under headings 2801 (except tariff item 2801 10 00), 2804 (except Oxygen, Hydrogen, Nitrogen, and Silicon), 4414 to 4421, Chapter 71, headings 7302, 7312, sub-headings 7419 10, 7419 99, 8309 90 (except tariff item 8309 90 10) and heading 8536".
7.	83/94-Central Excise, dated the 11 th April, 1994 [G.S.R.375(E), dated the 11 th April, 1994]	In the said notification, in the preamble, (I) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely: "(ii) falling under heading 3904 relating to plastic material commonly known as polyvinyl chloride compounds (PVC compounds) and goods falling under heading 8413 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986),", (II) for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely: "(a) that the specified goods received from the job worker shall be used in the factory of such supplier in or in relation to the manufacture of specified goods which are exempted from the whole of the duty of excise leviable thereon under the aforesaid notifications, or goods falling under headings 6401 to 6405, 7417, 8436, 8437, 8714 or 9608 or tariff item 7321 90 00, heading 8424 (except mechanical appliances which are not of a kind used in agriculture or horticulture), tariff items 8481 80 41, 8481 90 10, drawing and mathematical instruments falling under sub-heading 9017 20, or

		kerosene pressure lanterns and parts thereof including gas mantles
		for use in kerosene pressure lanterns falling under heading 9405 of the said Schedule, as the case may be; and".
8.	84/94-Central Excise,	In the said notification, in the preamble,-
	dated the 11 th April, 1994 [G.S.R.376(E),	(I) for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:
	dated the 11 th April, 1994]	"(ii) falling under heading 3904 relating to plastic material commonly known as polyvinyl chloride compounds (PVC compounds) and goods falling under heading 8413 of the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986),", (II) for clause (a), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:- "(a) that the specified goods on return shall be used in the factory of the said supplier in or in relation to the manufacture of specified goods which are exempted from the whole or part of the duty of excise leviable thereon under the aforesaid notifications, or goods falling under headings 6401 to 6405, 7417, 8436, 8437, 8714 or 9608 or tariff item 7321 90 00, or heading 8424 (except mechanical appliances which are not of a kind used in agriculture or horticulture), or tariff items 8481 80 41, and 8481 90 10, or drawing and mathematical instruments falling under sub-heading 9017 20, or kerosene pressure lanterns and parts thereof including gas mantles for use in kerosene pressure lanterns falling under heading 9405 of the said Schedule, as the case may be; and".
9.	62/95-Central Excise, dated the 16 th March, 1995 [G.S.R.254 (E), dated the 16 th March, 1995]	In the said notification, in the TABLE, against S.No.16, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely: "(i) All goods falling under Chapter 86 (ii) All goods falling under headings 2844, 2845, 2851, 3215, 6807 to 6815, 7307 to 7311, 7313 to 7326, 7412, 7414 to 7418, 7609 to 7613, 7615, 7616, 8302, 8307, 8308, 8310, 8311, 8401, 8425, 8517, 8530, tariff item 8534 00 00, headings 8537, 8538, tariff item 8548 90 00 and headings 9306 and 9406 (iii) All goods falling under headings 2801 (except tariff item 2801 10 00), 2804 (except Oxygen, Hydrogen, Nitrogen, and Silicon), 4414 to 4421, Chapter 71, heading 7312, sub-headings 7419 10, 7419 99, 8309 90 (except tariff item 8309 90 10) and heading 8536".
10.	63/95-Central Excise, dated the 16 th March, 1995 [G.S.R.255 (E), dated the 16 th March, 1995]	In the said notification, in the TABLE, against S.No.3, in column (3), for item (ii), the following item shall be substituted, namely:- "(ii) intended for use in the manufacture or repair of goods falling under headings 8901, 8902, 8904, 8905 (excluding floating or submersible drilling or production platforms) or 8906 in a shipyard; and".
11.	64/95-Central Excise, dated the 16 th March, 1995 [G.S.R.256 (E), dated the 16 th March, 1995]	In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.4, for the entry in column (2), the entry "Cigarettes falling under heading 2402" shall be substituted; and (ii) against S.No.12, in column (2), for the word, letters and figures "heading No.85.07", the word and figures "heading 8507" shall be substituted.

12.	9/96-Central Excise, dated the 23 rd July, 1996 [G.S.R.307 (E), dated the 23 rd July, 1996] 15/99-Central Excise, dated 26 th March, 1999 [G.S.R.227(E), dated the 26 th March, 1999]	In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.1, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 10 31" shall be substituted; (ii) against S.No.1A, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 99" shall be substituted; (iii) against S.No.1B, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 10 10" shall be substituted. In the said notification, in the preamble, for the word, letters and figures "sub-heading No.2502.29", the word and figures "heading 2523 29" shall be substituted.
14.	26/2001-Central Excise, dated the 11 th May, 2001 [G.S.R.347 (E), dated the 11 th May, 2001]	In the said notification, in the TABLE,- (i) against S.No.1, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2106" shall be substituted; (ii) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 10 31" shall be substituted; (iii) against S.No.3, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 99" shall be substituted; (iv) against S.No.4, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2403 10 10" shall be substituted.
15.	27/2001-Central Excise, dated the 11 th May, 2001 [G.S.R.348 (E), dated the 11 th May, 2001]	In the said notification, in the preamble, for the word, letters and figures "heading No.21.06", the words and figures "tariff item 2106 90 20" shall be substituted.
16.	No.34/2001-Central Excise, dated the 28 th June, 2001 [G.S.R. 492(E), dated the 28 th June, 2001]	In the said notification,- (i) in the preamble, for "the Central Excise (No.2) Rules, 2001. The", the following shall be substituted, namely: "the Central Excise Rules, 2002, the"; (ii) in item (i), for the words "Fifteen thousand rupees", the words "Thirty thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
17.	52/2002-Central Excise, dated the 17 th October, 2002 [G.S.R.707(E), dated the 17 th October, 2002]	In the said notification, in the preamble, for the words, letters and figures "sub-heading No.2106.00", the words and figures "tariff item 2106 90 20" shall be substituted.

[F.No.334/3/2006-TRU]

(Ajay) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note.-

- (1) The principal notification number 82/84-Central Excise, dated the 31st March 1984, was issued under rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and saved under sub-section (4) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 250 (E), dated the 31st March 1984, and was last amended vide notification number 35/2001-Central Excise, dated the 29th June, 2001, [G.S.R.500 (E), dated the 29th June, 2001];
- (2) The principal notification number 214/86-Central Excise, dated the 25th March, 1986 was issued under rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and saved under sub-section (4) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.547 (E), dated 25th March, 1986, and was last amended vide notification number 2/06-Central Excise, dated the 13th February, 2006, [G.S.R.63 (E), dated the 13th February, 2006];
- (3) The principal notification number 198/87-Central Excise, dated the 28th August, 1987 was issued under rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and saved under sub-section (4) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.737 (E), dated 28th August, 1987, and was last amended vide notification number 11/96-Central Excise, dated the 23rd July, 1996, [G.S.R.309 (E), dated the 23rd July, 1996];
- (4) The principal notification number 88/88-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 1988 was issued under rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and saved under sub-section (4) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.277 (E), dated the 1st March, 1988, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-C.E, dated the 1st March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (5) The principal notification number 145/89-Central Excise, dated the 19th May, 1989, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.561 (E), dated the 19th May, 1989, and was last amended vide notification number 96/95-Central Excise, dated the 26th May, 1995, [G.S.R.434 (E), dated the 26th May, 1995];
- (6) The principal notification number 74/93-Central Excise, dated the 28th February, 1993, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.246 (E), dated the 28th February, 1993;
- (7) The principal notification number 83/94-Central Excise, dated the 11th April, 1994, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.375 (E), dated 11th April, 1994, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (8) The principal notification number 84/94-Central Excise, dated the 11th April, 1994, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.376 (E), dated 11th April, 1994, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the f^t March, 2003, [G.S.R.146(E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (9) The principal notification number 62/95-Central Excise, dated the 16th March, 1995, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.254 (E), dated 16th March, 1995, and was last amended vide notification number 30/2005-Central Excise, dated the 5th July, 2005, [G.S.R.455 (E), dated the 5th July, 2005];
- (10) The principal notification number 63/95-Central Excise, dated the 16th March, 1995, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.255 (E), dated 16th March,

- 1995, and was last amended vide notification number 62/-03-Central Excise, dated the 31st July, 2003, [G.S.R.617 (E), dated the 31st July, 2003];
- (11) The principal notification number 64/95-Central Excise, dated the 16th March, 1995, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide G.S.R.256 (E), dated 16th March, 1995, and was last amended vide notification number 1/2006-Central Excise, dated the 24th January, 2006 [G.S.R.36 (E), dated the 24th January, 2006];
- The principal notification number 9/96-Central Excise, dated the 23rd July, 1996, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.307 (E), dated 23rd July, 1996, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (13) The principal notification number 15/99-Central Excise, dated the 26th March, 1999, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R 227(E), dated 26th March, 1999, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (14) The principal notification number 26/2001-Central Excise, dated the 11th May, 2001, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.347 (E), dated 11th May, 2001, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the fth March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003];
- (15) The principal notification number 27/2001-Central Excise, dated the 11th May, 2001, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.348 (E), dated 11th May, 2001, and was last amended vide notification number 35/2001-Central Excise, dated the 29th June, 2001, [G.S.R.500 (E), dated the 29th June, 2001];
- (16) The principal notification No.34/2001-C.E. dated the 28th June, 2001 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide G.S.R. 492(E), dated the 28th June, 2001, and was last amended vide notification No.7/2002-C.E. dated the 1st March, 2002 [G.S.R.128 (E), dated the 1st March, 2002].
- (17) The principal notification number 52/2002-Central Excise, dated the 17th October, 2002, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.707 (E), dated 17th October, 2002, and was last amended vide notification number 16/03-Central Excise, dated the 1st March, 2003, [G.S.R.146 (E), dated the 1st March, 2003].